MICROCONTROLLERS
QUARTER 4, 2001
SPSSG1006/D REV 1
ARCHIVED BY FREESCALE SEMICONDUCTOR, 2
007
Device
MC68HC08AZ60

007
68HC05 FAMILY
Device Numbering System for 68HC05
68HC05 Family
Device ROM
(Bytes)
RAM
(Bytes)
EPROM/
OTP
(Bytes)
EEPROM
(Bytes) Timer I/O Serial A/D PWM COP
Operating
Voltage
(V)
Max Bus
Frequency
(MHz)
 Temp. Package
Options OTP Avail. Comments Documentation
MC68HC05B6 6K 176 — 256 16-Bit
2 IC, 2 OC
32 SCI
See
comment
8-CH
8-Bit
2-CH
8-Bit
Y 3.3, 5.0 4.0 C, V, M 56 SDIP (B)
52 PLCC (FN)
64 QFP (FU)
705B16
705B32
Now SCI has synchronous
master SPI-like capability
MC68HC05B6/D
MC68HC05B8 7K 176 — 256 16-Bit
2 IC, 2 OC
32 SCI
See
comment
8-CH
8-Bit
2-CH
8-Bit
Y 3.3, 5.0 4.0 C, V 56 SDIP (B)
52 PLCC (FN)
64 QFP (FU)
705B16
705B32
Now SCI has synchronous
master SPI-like capability
MC68HC05B6/D
MC68HC05B16 15K 352 — 256 16-Bit
2 IC, 2 OC
32 SCI
See
comment
8-CH
8-Bit
2-CH
8-Bit
Y 3.3, 5.0 4.0 C, V, M 56 SDIP (B)
52 PLCC (FN)
64 QFP (FU)
705B16
705B32

007
68HC08 FAMILY
Device Numbering System for 68HC08
68HC08 Family
Device ROM
(Bytes)
RAM
(Bytes)
FLASH
or OTP
(Bytes)
EEPROM
(Bytes) Timer I/O Serial A/D PWM COP
Operating
Voltage
(V)
Max
Bus
Freq
(MHz)
 Temp. Package
Options
OTP or
FLASH Avail. Comments Documentation
MC68HC08AB16A 16K 512 — 512 4-CH + 4-CH
16-Bit
IC, OC,
or PWM
51 SCI
SPI
8-CH
8-Bit
See
Timer
Y 5.0 8.0 C, M 64 QFP (FU) 908AB32 Now Programmable interrupt timer module MC68HC08AB16A/D
MC68HC908AB32 — 1K 32K
FLASH
512 4-CH + 4-CH
16-Bit
IC, OC,
or PWM
51 SCI
SPI
8-CH
8-Bit
See
Timer
Y 5.0 8.0 C, V, M 64 QFP (FU) — Now Programmable interrupt timer module
Sample pack part numbers:
KMC908AB32CFU/MFU/VFU
MC68HC908AB32/D
MC68HC908AS60 MC908AS60A is a pin-compatible replacement.
MC908AS60A — 2K 60K
FLASH
1K 6-CH + 2-CH
16-Bit
IC, OC,
or PWM
40/
50
SCI
SPI
15-CH
8-Bit
See
Timer
Y 5.0 8.4 C, V, M 64 QFP (FU)
52 PLCC (FN)
— Now J1850; MC908AS60A is pin-for-pin
compatible replacement for

007
68HC11 FAMILY
Device Numbering System for 68HC11
68HC11 Family
Device ROM
(Bytes)
RAM
(Bytes)
EPROM/
OTP
(Bytes)
EEPROM
(Bytes) Timera I/O
S.C.
I/O
EXP Serial A/D PWM
Operating
Voltage
(V)
Max Bus
Frequency
(MHz)
Temp. Package
Options OTP Avail. Comments Documentation
MC68HC11D0 — 192 — — 16-Bit, 3/4IC,
4/5OC, RTI,
pulse accumu-
lator
— 16 SCI
SPI
— — 3.0, 5.0 3.0 C, V, M 40 PDIP (P)
44 QFP (FB)
44 PLCC (FN)
711D3 Now 64K external address bus,
3V 2MHz version (MC68L11D0)
Sample pack part numbers:
KMC11D0CFN3, KMC11D0CP3,
KMC11D0CFB3
MC68HC11D3/D
MC68HC11D3 4K 192 — — 16-Bit, 3/4IC,
4/5OC, RTI,
pulse accumu-
lator
32 16 SCI
SPI
— — 3.0, 5.0 3.0 C, V, M 40 PDIP (P)
44 QFP (FB)
44 PLCC (FN)
711D3 Now 64K external address bus,
3V 2MHz version (MC68L11D3)
MC68HC11D3/D
MC68HC711D3 — 192 4K — 16-Bit, 3/4IC,
4/5OC, RTI,
pulse accumu-
lator
32 16 SCI
SPI
— — 5.0 3.0 C, V, M 40 PDIP (P)
44 QFP (FB)
44 PLCC (FN)
— Now 64K external address bus,
3MHz available in C temperature
range only
Sample pack part numbers:
KMC711D3CFB3,
KMC711D3CFN3/MFN3,
KMC711D3CP3/MP3
MC68HC711D3/D
MC68HC11E0 — 512 — — 16-Bit, 3/4IC,
4/5OC, RTI,
pulse accumu-
lator
— 22 SCI

007
68HC12 FAMILY
Device Numbering System for 68HC12
68HC12 Family
Device ROM
(Bytes)
RAM
(Bytes)
EEPROM
(Bytes)
FLASH
(Bytes) Timera I/O Serial A/D PWM
Operating
Voltage
(V)
Max Bus
Frequency
(MHz)
Temp. Package
Options Avail. Comments Documentation
XC68HC812A4 — 1K 4K — 8-CH 16-Bit
IC or OC
RTI, pulse
accumulator
Up to 91 Dual SCI
SPI
8-CH
8-Bit
— 3.3, 5.0 8.0
5.0
C 112 LQFP (PV)
100 LQFP (PV)
Now Non-muxed bus, 7 programmable chip
selects, KBI (24 pins), PLL, BDM,
5Mbyte external memory,
3.0–3.6V 5MHz version (XC68C812A4)
Sample pack part numbers:
KXC68C812A4PV5,
KXC812A4CPV8
MC68HC812A4/D
MC68HC912B32 — 1K 768 32K 8-CH 16-Bit
IC or OC
RTI, pulse
accumulator
Up to 63 SCI, SPI
J1850
8-CH
10-Bit
4-CH 8-Bit
or
 2-CH 16-Bit
5.0 8.0 C, V, M 80 QFP (FU) Now J1850, muxed bus, BDM
Sample pack part numbers:
KMC912B32CFU/VFU/MFU
MC68HC912B/D
XC912BC32 — 1K 768 32K 8-CH 16-Bit
IC or OC
RTI, pulse
accumulator
Up to 63 SCI, SPI
CAN
8-CH
10-Bit
4-CH 8-Bit
or
2-CH 16-Bit
4.5–5.5 8.0 C, V, M 80 QFP (FU) Now MSCAN CAN 2.0B, BDM
Sample pack part number:

007
68HC16 FAMILY
Device Numbering System for 68HC16
68HC16 Family
Device ROM
(Bytes)
RAM
(Bytes)
FLASH
(Bytes)
Device
Integration Timer Serial Analog
Operating
Voltage
(V)
Operating
Frequency
(MHz)
Temp. Package
Options FLASH Avail. Comments Documentation
MC68HC16R1 48K 2K — SCIM2 CTM7 Dual SCI,
SPI
8-CH
10-Bit
5.0 16 C, V, M 132 PQFP(FC) HC916R1 Now MC68HC16R1PP/D
(MC68HC16R1/916R1UM/AD
on Web only)
68HC916X1
(XCM916X1)
— 2K 48K+2K SCIM GPT SCI,
queued SPI
6-CH
10-Bit
5.0 16 C 120 QFP(TH) — Now MC68HC916X1TS/D
MC68HC16Y1
(MCM16Y1BA)
48K 2K — SCIM GPT, TPU Dual SCI,
SPI
8-CH
10-Bit
5.0 16 C, V, M 160 QFP(FT) HC916Y1 Now MC68HC16Y1UM/AD
68HC916Y1
(MCM916Y1)
— 2K+2K 48K+2K SCIM GPT, TPU Dual SCI,
SPI
8-CH
10-Bit
5.0 16 C 160 QFP(FT) — Now Sample pack part numbers:
KMCM916Y1ACFT16
KMCM916Y1GCFT16
MC68HC16Y1UM/AD
MC68HC916Y3 — 4K 96K+4K SCIM2 GPT, TPU2 Dual SCI,
queued SPI
8-CH
10-Bit
5.0 16 C 160 QFP(FT) — Now MC68HC916Y3PP/D
(MC68HC16Y3/916Y3UM/AD
on Web only)
MC68HC16Z1 — 1K — SIM GPT SCI,
queued SPI
8-CH
10-Bit
5.0 16, 20, 25 C, V, M 132 PQFP(FC)
144 LQFP(PV)
— Now 2.7V–3.6V 16MHz version
(MC68CK16Z1 in PV
package only)
MC68HC16ZUM/AD
MC68HC16Z4 — 1K — SIML GPT Dual SCI,
SPI
8-CH
10-Bit
5.0 16 C 144 LQFP(PV) — Now 2.7V–3.6V 16MHz version

007
683XX FAMILY
Device Numbering System for 683XX Family
683XX Family
Device ROM
(Bytes)
RAM
(Bytes)
FLASH
(Bytes)
Device
Integration Timer Serial A/D
Operating
Voltage
(V)
Operating
Frequency
(MHz)
Temp. Package
Options Avail. Comments Documentation
MC68331 — — — SIM GPT SCI,
queued SPI
— 5.0 16, 20, 25 C, V, M 132 PQFP
144 LQFP
Now 2.7V–3.6V 16MHz version
(MC68CK331)
Sample pack part numbers:
KMC68331CPV25,
KMC68331CFC20,
KMC68331CFC2
MC68331UM/AD
MC68CK331EC16/D
MC68332 — 2K — SIM TPU SCI,
queued SPI
— 5.0 16, 20, 25 C, V, M 132 PQFP
144 LQFP
Now 3.0V–3.6V 16MHz version
(MC68LK332)
Sample pack part numbers:
KMC68332ACFC20,
KMC68332AMPV20
MC68332UM/AD
MC68LK332EC16/D
MC68336 — 4K+3.5K — SIM TPU
CTM4
SCI,
queued SPI
Queued
16-CH
10-Bit
5.0 20, 25 V, M 160 QFP Now MC68336/376PP/D
MC68336/376UM/AD
MC68376 8K 4K+3.5K — SIM TPU
CTM4
TOUCAN,
SCI,
queued SPI
Queued
16-CH
10-Bit
5.0 20, 25 V, M 160 QFP Now MC68336/376PP/D
MC68336/376UM/AD
683xx Reference Manuals
CPU32RM/AD
SIMRM/AD
TPURM/AD
GPTRM/AD
QSMRM/AD
ADCRM/AD
CTMRM/D
CPU32 Reference Manual
System Integration Module Reference Manual
Timer Processor Unit Reference Manual

007
MMC2XXX FAMILY
Device Numbering System for MMC2XXX
MMC2XXX Family
Device ROM
(Bytes)
RAM
(Bytes)
FLASH
(Bytes) Timer PWM Serial A/D
Operating
Voltage
(V)
Operating
Frequency
(MHz)
Temp. Package
Options Avail. Comments Documentation
M•CORE MMC2001 256K 32K — Time-of-day,
periodic
 interrupt
 timer,
COP
6-CH
10-Bit
Dual UART
Interval SPI
— 1.8–3.6 33 C 144 LQFP Samples Now ROM includes debugger, peripheral device drivers,
and a monitor; external bus interface with
 22 address/16 data and 4 chip selects, OnCE debug
 module, KBI (16 pins)
Sample part number:
KMMC2001HCPV33B
MMC2001RM/D
M•CORERM/AD
M•CORE MMC2107 — 8K 128K dual 4-
channel
16-bit
capture/
compare,
PWM
capability,
 watchdog
See
Timer
Dual SCI,
SPI
Queued
8-CH
10-Bit
2.7–3.6 33 C 100 LQFP
144 LQFP
Now PLL clock, 32 source interrupt controller, periodic
interrupt timer, external bus interface with 23
address, 16/32 data and 4 chip select lines,
OnCE debug module Sample part numbers:
KMMC2107CFCPU33 (100 LQFP),
KMMC2107CFCPV32 (144 LQFP).
MMC2107/D
M•CORERM/AD
MMC  2 1   07    C    F   C   PU  33
STATUS OF DEVICE:
MODIFICATIONS WITHIN
TEMPERATURE RANGE
PACKAGING DESIGNATOR
C = –40°C to 85°C
V = –40°C to 105°C
M = –40°C to 125°C
MMC = FULLY QUALIFIED
XMC = PARTIAL QUAL
PMC = PRODUCT ENGINEERING BUS SPEED: 10MHz–33MHz
MEMORY TYPE
CORE TYPE

007
MPC5XX FAMILY
Device Numbering System for MPC5xx
MPC555
Device ROM
(Bytes)
RAM
(Bytes)
FLASH
(Bytes)
Device
Integration Timer Serial MUX A/D PWM Operating
Voltage
Operating
Frequency
(MHz)
Temp. Package
Options Comments Documentation
MPC555 0 26K + 6K
for TPU
448K USIU 50-channel
timer system:
2 TPU3
+ MIOS1
QSMCM
(2 SCI + QSPI)
+ 2 TOUCAN
2 x
TOUCAN
2 QADC64
(10-Bit A/D with
64 result registers
each)
32 channels on chip
8 x
PWM
3.3Vdc for core,
5.0Vdc for FLASH
40.0 CM 272 PBGA Production available
now.
MPC555UM/AD
TPURM/AD
RCPURM/AD
  K   MPC 5xx    L   F M   ZP   40
SAMPLE PACK CONTAINING
QUALIFICATION STATUS
DEVICE DESIGNATOR
500 – 599
TPU MASK
MEMORY TYPE
TWO PARTS; IF BLANK, THEN
TRAY PARTS IS IMPLIED. PPC = ENGINEERING SAMPLES
XPC = PILOT PRODUCTION
MPC = FULL SPEC QUALIFIED
PRODUCT
BLANK
L = TPU2 A/G COMBO
BLANK = NONE
F = FLASH
TEMPERATURE RANGE
C = –40°C to 85°C
V = –40°C to 105°C
M = –40°C to 125°C
PACKAGE TYPE
ZP = 272 PIN PBGA
BUS SPEED
40 = 40 MHz
56 = 56 MHz
BLANK = –40°C to 70°C
(ALL MPC5xx PARTS ONLY AVAILABLE IN M TEMP)
MPC5XX FAMILY
ARCHIVED BY FREESCALE SEMICONDUCTOR, 2
007